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Notice of non-review of condensed interim consolidated financial statements 

 

The attached condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the nine month period ended June 30, 2017 have not been 

reviewed by the Company’s auditors. 
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RIVERSIDE RESOURCES INC. 
(An Exploration Stage Enterprise) 

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as at 

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 

  

Note 

June 30, 

2017 

September 30, 

                      2016 

    

Assets    

    

Current assets:    

      Cash and cash equivalents       $         4,958,922      $         3,690,714 

      Short-term investments 3 1,068,252         1,370,484 

      Receivables 4 451,996            245,409 

      Prepaid expenses 5 68,538            54,853 

    

  6,547,708         5,361,460 

    

Deposits  25,525 25,525 

Equipment 6 95,889              71,109 

Exploration and evaluation assets      7 4,068,685         2,494,722 

  10,737,807    $         7,952,816 

    

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity    

    

Current liabilities:    

      Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   8      $            783,859 $         1,046,343 

    

Shareholders' equity:    

      Capital stock 9 24,472,028          20,980,091 

      Reserves 9 3,003,351             2,780,005 

      Deficit  (16,648,128)          (15,770,270) 

      Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (873,303) (1,083,353) 

 

 

9,953,948         6,906,473 

 

    $       10,737,807 $         7,952,816 

 

Nature and continuance of operations and basis of presentation (Note 1) 

 

 

On behalf of the Board on August 26, 2017:   

    

   “Walter Henry” Director “Carol Ellis” Director 

Walter Henry  Carol Ellis  

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.  
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RIVERSIDE RESOURCES INC. 
(An Exploration Stage Enterprise) 

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss 

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 

  

Note 

3 Months Ended 

June 30, 2017 

3 Months Ended 

June 30, 2016 

9 Months Ended 

June 30, 2017 

9 Months Ended 

June 30, 2016 

      

Expenses      

     Consulting fees       $         57,164      $        100,405      $      110,539      $        225,835 

     Depreciation 6 6,547 6,423 17,928 20,218 

     Director fees  12,000 9,750 41,000 33,750 

     Filing fees  2,983 10,873 36,770 30,111 

     Foreign exchange (gain) loss   83,036 (586) 31,214 66,533 

     Investor relations  50,135 53,609 168,800 142,038 

     Office expenses  17,406 21,391 47,413 57,822 

     Payroll and benefits  798 1,873 3,633 1,978 

     Professional fees  33,858 21,433 106,800 48,622 

     Property investigation and evaluation  25,824 (30,607) 124,210 (13,342) 

     Rent  38,656 45,435 117,694 143,247 

     Share-based payments 9 87,075 18,794 234,177 62,626 

     Travel and meals  423 4,837 9,090 30,853 

     Finance income  (343) (3,133) (3,757) (19,042) 

     Other income  (19,029) (150) (69,885) (150) 

     Unrealized (gain) loss on short-term investments  (59,655) (147,830) (97,768) 284,497 

      

Results from operations  (336,878) (112,517) (877,858) (1,115,596) 

      

     Recovery on exploration & evaluation assets  - - - 1,279,428 

     Write-down of exploration & evaluation assets  - - - - 

     Write-down of short-term investments  - - - (400,000) 

  - - - 879,428 

Net loss for the period  (336,878)   (112,517)      (877,858) (236,168) 

      

     Foreign exchange movements  1,944 (379,817) 210,050 (706,531) 

      

Comprehensive loss for the period  (334,934) (492,334) (667,808) (942,699) 

 

Loss per share – basic and diluted 

 

 

$              (0.01) $           (0.00) $         (0.02) 

 

$            (0.01) 

 

Weighted average number of  

common shares outstanding 

 – basic and diluted 

 

 

44,067,445 

 

37,371,778 

 

40,031,073 

 

37,300,537 

 

      

      

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 
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RIVERSIDE RESOURCES INC. 
(An Exploration Stage Enterprise) 

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for Nine Months Ended June 30, 

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 

   

Note 

 

2017 

 

2016 

     

OPERATING ACTIVITIES     

   Net loss for the period        $      (877,858)      $      (236,168) 

   Items not involving cash     

     Depreciation    6 17,928 20,218 

     Performance bonus shares  9 24,475 11,344 

     Share-based payments  9 234,177 62,626 

     Unrealized loss (gain) on short-term investments   (97,768) 284,497 

     Write-down of short-term investments   - 400,000 

     

Change in non-cash working capital items:     

     Prepaid expenses   (13,685) (279,803) 

     Taxes receivable   (206,587) (35,957) 

     Other receivable   -  (2,164) 

     Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (47,351) (254,410) 

   (966,669) 479,003 

     

INVESTING ACTIVITIES     

     Deposits   - 107,583 

     Exploration and evaluation assets   (1,415,923) (466,290) 

     Exploration advances – accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (219,209) - 

     Sale (Acquisition) of equipment  6 (37,909) - 

     Sale of short-term investments  3 650,000 (287,110) 

   (1,023,041) (645,817) 

     

FINANCING ACTIVITIES     

     Proceeds from share issuance, net of issuance costs  9 3,342,531 - 

     Proceeds from stock options exercising  9 22,100 - 

   3,364,631 - 

     

Effect of foreign exchange on cash and cash equivalents   (106,713) (152,515) 

     

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   1,268,208 (319,329) 

     

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period   3,690,714 1,781,941 

 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period 

  

     $     4,958,922      $    1,462,612      

     

     

 

Supplemental disclosures with respect to cash flows (Note 12) 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.
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RIVERSIDE RESOURCES INC. 
(An Exploration Stage Enterprise) 

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity 

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 

  Capital Stock     

 

 

 

Note 

 

 

Shares 

 

 

Amount 

 

 

Reserves 

 

  

Deficit 

Accumulated 

other 

comprehensive 

income  

Total 

shareholders’ 

equity 

        

Balance at September 30, 2015   37,051,778     20,916,978  2,712,413    (16,532,828)     (125,734)  6,970,829 

Issued for:        

 Performance bonus shares       9  320,000  48,000  -     -     -     48,000    

 Share-based payments       9  -     -     62,626     -     -     62,626 

 Loss for the period   -     -     -     (236,168)     -     (236,168) 

 Foreign exchange movements   -     -     -     -     (706,531)  (706,531) 

        

Balance at June 30, 2016   37,371,778     20,964,978 $ 2,775,039 $ (16,768,996) $ (832,265) $ 6,138,756 

 

 

       

Balance at September 30, 2016   37,409,778     20,980,091  2,780,005    (15,770,270)     (1,083,353)  6,906,473 

Issued for:        

     Stock option exercise       9  105,000  32,931  (10,831)     -     -     22,100    

     Performance bonus shares       9  55,000  24,475  -     -     -     24,475    

     Private placement       9  6,257,367  3,441,552  -     -     -     3,441,552 

     Shares issued for finder’s fee       9  152,168  83,692  -     -     -     83,692    

     Share issuance costs   -     (182,713)     -     -     -     (182,713) 

     Shares issued for property       7  200,000  92,000  -     -     -     92,000    

 Share-based payments       9  -     -     234,177     -     -     234,177 

 Loss for the period   -     -     -     (877,858)     -     (877,858) 

 Foreign exchange movements   -     -     -     -     210,050  210,050 

 

Balance at June 30, 2017 

   

     44,179,313 

 

$ 24,472,028 

 

$ 3,003,351 

 

$ (16,648,128) 

 

$ (873,303) 

 

$ 9,953,948 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.
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RIVERSIDE RESOURCES INC. 
(An Exploration Stage Enterprise) 

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the Nine Months Ended June 30, 2017 

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 

1. Nature and continuance of operations and basis of presentation 

 
Riverside Resources Inc. (the “Company”) is a mineral exploration and development company listed on the TSX Venture 

Exchange under the symbol “RRI” and engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development of exploration and 

evaluation assets in the Americas including Canada, the United States and Mexico.  

 

The Company’s head office address is 1110 – 1111 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6E 4M3. 

The Company’s registered and records office address is 1500 – 1055 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, 

Canada V6E 4N7.  

 

The Company’s ability to continue operations is uncertain and is dependent upon the ability of the Company to obtain 

necessary financing to meet the Company’s liabilities and commitments as they become payable, the successful acquisition 

of an interest in assets or a business, and the ability to generate future profitable production or operations or sufficient 

proceeds from the disposition thereof. The outcome of these matters cannot be predicted at this time. The consolidated 

financial statements do not include adjustments to amounts and classifications of assets and liabilities that might be 

necessary should the Company be unable to continue operations. Management believes that the Company has sufficient 

working capital to maintain its operations and activities for the current fiscal year. 

 

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with 

International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) 

for interim information, specifically International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34 - Interim Financial Reporting. In 

addition, the condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using interpretations issued by the 

International Financial Reporting Interpretation Committee (“IFRIC”) and the same accounting policies and methods of 

their application as the most recent annual financial statements of the Company. These condensed interim consolidated 

financial statements do not include all disclosures normally provided in the annual financial statements and should be read 

in conjunction with the Company’s audited financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2016. In management’s 

opinion, all adjustments necessary for fair presentation have been included in these condensed interim consolidated 

financial statements. Interim results are not necessarily indicative of the results expected for the year ended September 30, 

2017. 

 

Basis of presentation 

 

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for 

financial instruments classified as financial instruments as fair value through profit and loss or available for sale, which 

are stated at their fair value. All dollar amounts presented are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise specified. In addition, 

these condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except 

for cash flow information. 
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RIVERSIDE RESOURCES INC. 
(An Exploration Stage Enterprise) 

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the Nine Months Ended June 30, 2017 

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 

2. Significant accounting policies 

 

 Principles of consolidation 

 

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned 

subsidiaries. All inter-company transactions and balances have been eliminated upon consolidation. 

  

 

Name of subsidiary 

 

Country of incorporation 

Proportion of 

ownership 

interest 

 

Principal activity 

Riverside Resources Mexico, S.A. de C.V. Mexico 100% Mineral exploration 

RRM Exploracion, S.A.P.I. de C.V. Mexico 100% Mineral exploration 

RRI Exploration Inc. United States 100% Mineral exploration 

RRI Holdings Limited Canada 100% Holding company 

Riverside Resources (BC) Inc. Canada 100% Mineral exploration 

 

 Accounting standards adopted during the period  

 

Effective October 1, 2015, the following standard was adopted but did not have a material impact on the consolidated 

financial statements: 

 

• IFRS 7: Amended to require additional disclosures on transition from IAS 39 and IFRS 9, effective for annual periods 

beginning on or after January 1, 2018. 

 

New standards and interpretations not yet adopted 

 

Certain new standards, interpretations, amendments and improvements to existing standards were issued by the IASB or 

IFRIC that are mandatory for future accounting periods. The following have not yet been adopted by the Company and are 

being evaluated to determine their impact. 

 

• IFRS 9: New standard that replaced IAS 39 for classification and measurement, effective for annual periods beginning 

on or after January 1, 2018. 

• IFRS 16, Leases: New standard to establish principles for recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of 

leases with an impact on lessee accounting, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. 
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RIVERSIDE RESOURCES INC. 
(An Exploration Stage Enterprise) 

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the Nine Months Ended June 30, 2017 

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 

3.    Short-term investments 

 

Short-term investments include marketable securities received as a result of property option agreements. Marketable 

securities comprise common shares in publicly traded and private companies as follows: 

 

 June 30, 2017 September 30, 2016 

 Number of 

shares 

 

Cost 

Fair market 

value 

Number of 

shares 

 

Cost 

Fair market 

value 

Arcus Development Group Inc. 29,000      $    11,020     $        4,205 29,000     $      11,020     $        2,030 

Croesus Gold Corp.(1) 3,000,000 300,000 650,000 6,000,000 600,000 1,300,000 

Guerrero Exploration Inc. 1,926,000           343,049           - 1,926,000           343,049           - 

Morro Bay Resources Ltd.(2) 873,300 763,030 130,995 8,733,001 763,030 43,665 

E3 Metals Corp.(3) 55,087 160,667 33,052 275,438 160,667 24,789 

Sierra Madre Developments Inc.(4) 12,503,218 1,103,791 - 12,503,218 1,103,791 - 

Silver Viper Minerals Corp.(5) 1,000,000 250,000 250,000 - - - 

      $ 2,931,557   $ 1,068,252      $ 2,981,557   $ 1,370,484 

(1) During the nine months ended June 30, 2017, the Company sold 3,000,000 shares of Croesus Gold Corp., a private 

company, for $650,000, which provided the basis of the fair value measurement of Croesus Gold Corp. shares as at June 

30, 2017. 
(2) Morro Bay Resources Ltd. had a 10:1 share consolidation on May 15, 2017. 
(3) E3 Metals Corp. was formerly named Savannah Gold Corp., and consolidated its common shares on the basis of five 

old shares for one new share on March 3, 2017. 
(4) The Company holds approximately 23.2% of the issued and outstanding shares of Sierra Madre Developments Inc.  

(“Sierra Madre”). The presumption that the Company has significant influence by holding 20% or more of the voting 

power through its common share holdings in Sierra Madre is overcome due to the fact that the Company has no 

representation on the board of directors, and is not involved in policy-making processes, there is no interchange of 

managerial personnel, and there is no provision of essential technical information. As a result, the investment is carried 

on the statement of financial position at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the profit or loss. 
(5) As at June 30, 2017, the Company held 1,000,000 shares in Silver Viper Minerals Corp., a private company, valued at 

$0.25 per share in accordance with the option agreement (Note 7(a)).  

 

4. Receivables 

 
 Receivables consist of tax refunds from the Federal Governments of Canada and Mexico. The breakdown is as follows: 

   

  June 30, 

2017 

September 30, 

2016 

GST recoverable amounts in Canada    $ 21,213   $ 16,109    

IVA recoverable amounts in Mexico   406,414  164,139  

Land taxes recovery in Mexico   24,369   64,077  

Other receivables   -  1,084  

    $            451,996               $           245,409 
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RIVERSIDE RESOURCES INC. 
(An Exploration Stage Enterprise) 

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the Nine Months Ended June 30, 2017 

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 

5. Prepaid expenses 

 

 The breakdown of prepaid expenses is as follows:  

 

  June 30, 

2017  

September 30, 

2016 

Conferences and courses    $ 27,495   $              9,659  

Expense advances   33,932  22,559    

Insurance     3,923     20,878    

Rent   3,188     1,757    

  $              68,538                  $            54,853 

 

 

6. Equipment 

 

 

Computer 

hardware 

Exploration 

equipment 

Furniture & 

fixtures Vehicles TOTAL 

Cost      

Balance at September 30, 2015 $          84,402 $        143,496 $          38,037 $        107,865 $        373,800 

     Foreign exchange movement (2,234) (18,533) (3,735) (15,557) (40,059) 

Balance at September 30, 2016 $          82,168 $        124,963 $          34,302 $          92,308 $        333,741 

     Additions 3,619 - - 34,290 37,909 

     Disposals - - (462) - (462) 

     Foreign exchange movement 778 6,453 1,300 7,634 16,165 

Balance at June 30, 2017 $          86,565 $        131,416 $          35,140 $        134,232 $        387,353 

      

Accumulated depreciation      

Balance at September 30, 2015 $       (78,677) $       (84,725) $       (22,539) $       (79,142) $     (265,083) 

     Depreciation (2,534) (11,091) (3,236) (9,670) (26,531) 

     Disposals - - 462 - 462 

     Foreign exchange movement 2,067 12,334 2,345 12,236 28,982 

Balance at September 30, 2016 $       (79,144) $       (83,482) $       (22,968) $       (76,576) $     (262,170) 

     Depreciation (1,431) (6,263) (1,639) (8,595) (17,928) 

     Foreign exchange movement (747) (4,774) (921) (4,924) (11,366) 

Balance at June 30, 2017 $       (81,319) $       (94,519) $       (25,531) $       (90,095) $     (291,464) 

      

Net book value      

Balance at September 30, 2015 $           5,725 $          58,771 $          15,498 $          28,723 $        108,717 

Balance at September 30, 2016 $           3,024 $          41,481 $          10,872 $          15,732 $          71,109 

Balance at June 30, 2017 $           5,246 $          36,897 $            9,609 $          44,137 $          95,889 

 

 

 

 

  



11 
 

RIVERSIDE RESOURCES INC. 
(An Exploration Stage Enterprise) 

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the Nine Months Ended June 30, 2017 

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 

7. Exploration and evaluation assets 

 

 

  

For the period ended June 30, 2017

Penoles

Mexico

Tajitos

Mexico

Clemente

Mexico

La Silla

Mexico

Glor

Mexico

Bacoachi

Mexico

Cecilia

Mexico

Teco

Mexico

Flute

Canada

Lennac

Canada Total

Acquisition costs 196,970$               21,157$                 58,746$                 1,541$                   34,598$                 -$                      117,608$               25,255$                 -$                      -$                      455,875$               

Exploration costs:

Access 9,980                     6,930                     -                        -                        -                        -                        21,491                   -                        -                        -                        38,401                   

Assaying 938                        3,369                     575                        1,070                     -                        -                        2,541                     -                        -                        -                        8,493                     

Field & camp costs 27,312                   22,822                   -                        4,750                     -                        -                        16,264                   4,846                     -                        -                        75,994                   

Geological consulting 139,918                 159,876                 9,386                     54,448                   53,838                   1,061                     155,325                 9,905                     3,600                     3,600                     590,957                 

Transport & support 42,964                   53,902                   852                        13,754                   15,920                   -                        36,080                   7,370                     -                        -                        170,842                 

Total current exploration costs 221,112                 246,899                 10,813                   74,022                   69,758                   1,061                     231,701                 22,121                   3,600                     3,600                     884,687                 

Professional & other fees:

Professional consulting 79,541                   18,269                   21,500                   5,000                     30,000                   -                        39,442                   -                        -                        -                        193,752                 

Legal fees 4,652                     14,343                   7,653                     -                        -                        -                        7,358                     -                        -                        -                        34,006                   

Others 22,270                   2,009                     -                        292                        2,714                     -                        1,712                     -                        252                        1,752                     31,001                   

Total current professional & other fees 106,463                 34,621                   29,153                   5,292                     32,714                   -                        48,512                   -                        252                        1,752                     258,759                 

Total costs incurred during the period 524,545                 302,677                 98,712                   80,855                   137,070                 1,061                     397,821                 47,376                   3,852                     5,352                     1,599,321              

Balance, Opening 186,761                 1,639,659              499,535                 106,188                 54,526                   5,071                     -                        -                        2,825                     157                        2,494,722              

Recoveries -                        -                        (337,322)               -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        (337,322)               

Foreign exchange movements 200,429                 80,142                   17,793                   4,134                     3,287                     366                        3,459                     2,354                     -                        -                        311,964                 

Balance, End of the period 911,735$               2,022,478$            278,718$               191,177$               194,883$               6,498$                   401,280$               49,730$                 6,677$                   5,509$                   4,068,685$            

Cumulative costs:

Acquisition 3,654,807$            785,451$               163,825$               29,365$                 52,203$                 4,048$                   117,608$               25,255$                 -$                      -$                      4,832,562$            

Exploration 1,296,770              1,119,676              361,870                 149,675                 100,610                 2,213                     231,701                 22,121                   4,300                     3,757                     3,292,693              

Professional & other fees 619,744                 226,367                 135,586                 11,199                   39,240                   -                            48,512                   -                            2,377                     1,752                     1,084,777              

Recoveries (4,319,037)            -                            (360,379)               -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            (4,679,416)            

Foreign exchange movements (340,549)               (109,016)               (22,184)                 938                        2,830                     237                        3,459                     2,354                     -                            -                            (461,931)               

911,735$               2,022,478$            278,718$               191,177$               194,883$               6,498$                   401,280$               49,730$                 6,677$                   5,509$                   4,068,685$            
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RIVERSIDE RESOURCES INC. 
(An Exploration Stage Enterprise) 

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the Nine Months Ended June 30, 2017 

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 

7. Exploration and evaluation assets (cont’d…) 

 
For the year ended September 30, 2016

Penoles

Mexico

Sugarloaf Peak

USA

Tajitos

Mexico

Clemente

Mexico

La Silla

Mexico

Glor

Mexico

Bacoachi

Mexico

Flute

Canada

Lennac

Canada Total

Acquisition costs 294,885$           22,090$              13,059$              14,444$              27,824$              17,605$              4,048$                -$                    -$                    393,955$           

Exploration costs:

Assaying -                      -                      -                      -                      4,281                  -                      -                      -                      -                      4,281                  

Data acquisition 4,570                  -                      1,575                  -                      1,653                  -                      -                      -                      -                      7,798                  

Field & camp costs 4,294                  -                      16,118                442                     1,382                  999                     1,152                  -                      -                      24,387                

Geological consulting 122,972              -                      160,473              17,581                52,452                26,289                -                      -                      -                      379,767              

Transport & support 15,302                -                      38,012                4,077                  15,885                3,564                  -                      -                      -                      76,840                

Total current exploration costs 147,138              -                      216,178              22,100                75,653                30,852                1,152                  -                      -                      493,073              

Professional & other fees:

Professional consulting 6,473                  12,567                4,500                  2,000                  5,000                  6,000                  -                      -                      -                      36,540                

Legal fees 28,912                -                      20,988                179                     -                      125                     -                      -                      -                      50,204                

Others 275                     -                      390                     11                        907                     401                     -                      -                      -                      1,984                  

Total current professional & other fees 35,660                12,567                25,878                2,190                  5,907                  6,526                  -                      -                      -                      88,728                

Total costs incurred during the period 477,683              34,657                255,115              38,734                109,384              54,983                5,200                  -                      -                      975,756              

Balance, Opening 200,550              382,344              1,562,615          509,749              -                      -                      -                      2,825                  157                     2,658,240          

Recoveries -                      (417,001)            -                      (15,000)              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      (432,001)            

Foreign exchange movements (491,472)            -                      (178,071)            (33,948)              (3,196)                 (457)                    (129)                    -                      -                      (707,273)            

Balance, End of the period 186,761$           -$                    1,639,659$        499,535$           106,188$           54,526$              5,071$                2,825$                157$                   2,494,722$        

Cumulative costs:

Acquisition 3,457,837$        554,770$           764,294$           105,079$           27,824$              17,605$              4,048$                -$                    -$                    4,931,457$        

Exploration 1,075,658          1,053,196          872,777              351,057              75,653                30,852                1,152                  700                     157                     3,461,202          

Professional & other fees 513,281              200,453              191,746              106,433              5,907                  6,526                  -                           2,125                  -                           1,026,471          

Recoveries (4,319,037)         (1,808,419)         -                           (23,057)              -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           (6,150,513)         

Foreign exchange movements (540,978)            -                           (189,158)            (39,977)              (3,196)                 (457)                    (129)                    -                           -                           (773,895)            

186,761$           -$                    1,639,659$        499,535$           106,188$           54,526$              5,071$                2,825$                157$                   2,494,722$        
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RIVERSIDE RESOURCES INC. 
(An Exploration Stage Enterprise) 

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the Nine Months Ended June 30, 2017 

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 

7. Exploration and evaluation assets (cont’d…) 

 

The terms and commitments of the Company with respect to its exploration and evaluation assets are subject to change if 

and when the Company and its partners mutually agree to new terms and conditions. Activities that occurred during the 

nine month period ended June 30, 2017 and subsequent thereto are as follows: 

 

(a) Clemente, Sonora, Mexico 

 

On December 2, 2016, the Company entered into an option agreement with Silver Viper Minerals Corp. (“Silver 

Viper”) whereby Silver Viper could acquire a 100% interest in the Clemente Property by paying $796,500 in cash, 

issuing 2,000,000 common shares, and incurring exploration expenditures of $4,000,000 over five years as follows: 

 

Due Date  Cash    Common shares Cumulative 
exploration 

expenditures 

August 23, 2016 (signing of LOI) $   15,000 (received) - - 

December 2, 2016  $   25,000 (received) 1,000,000 (received) - 

December 2, 2016 $   46,500 (received) - - 

December 2, 2017 $   50,000 - $    350,000 

December 2, 2018 $   75,000 - $    850,000 

December 2, 2019 $ 100,000 - $ 1,600,000 

December 2, 2020 $ 150,000        250,000 $ 2,600,000 

December 2, 2021 $ 335,000        750,000 $ 4,000,000 

 

On February 2, 2017, the Company received $15,822 in cash from Silver Viper for reimbursement of Clemente mining 

taxes from January to June 2017. 

 

(b) Thor Project under Antofagasta Exploration Alliance, Sonora, Mexico 

 

Thor is a porphyry copper project, located in Sonora, Mexico. Antofagasta Investment Company Limited 

(“Antofagasta”) agreed to fund up to US $500,000 for a phase I exploration program on the project. Management fees 

are earned on exploration programs where the Company acts as the operator. During the nine months ended June 30, 

2017, $54,773 of management fees were earned in relation to the Thor Project and recorded as a reduction in consulting 

fees. 

 

On June 1, 2017, Antofagasta has elected not to complete the $5,000,000 in exploration expenditure required to earn 

a 65% interest in the Thor Project. As a result, the Company has regained a 100% interest in the Thor Copper Project. 

 

(c) Cecilia, Sonora, Mexico 

 

In January 2017, the Company signed the letter agreements with Gunpoint Exploration Ltd. (“Gunpoint”) and Millrock 

Resources Inc. (“Millrock”) to consolidate the former company’s three La Cecilia Margarita concessions with the 

Violeta concession into a unified Cecilia Project. The Company could acquire a 100% interest in the La Cecilia 

Margarita concessions from Gunpoint with the following terms:  

 

Due Date  Cash    Common Shares 

Upon signing of letter agreement $   10,000 (paid) - 

Upon signing of Mexican agreement, Effective Date $   15,000 (paid)      100,000 (issued)  

First anniversary of the Effective Date $   25,000      200,000 

Second anniversary of the Effective Date $   75,000     300,000 

Third anniversary of the Effective Date $ 125,000     400,000 
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7. Exploration and evaluation assets (cont’d…) 

(c) Cecilia, Sonora, Mexico (cont’d…) 

 

The Company acquired a 100% interest in the Violeta concession by paying $10,000 (paid) and issuing 100,000 

common shares (issued) to Millrock upon completion of property title transfer, subject to 0.5% NSR. 

 

(d) Teco, Sonora, Mexico 

 

Teco Project is made up of two concessions: Teco and Suaqui Grande. The Company acquired a 100% interest in the 

Suaqui Grande concession on March 24, 2017. 

 

8. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 

 

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities consist of payables to vendors and exploration advances from alliance partners. 
The breakdown of accounts payable and accrued liabilities is as follows: 

 

  June 30, 

2017 

September 30, 

2016 

Payables to vendors    $  60,819     $            104,094 

Exploration advances   723,040  942,249    

    $            783,859               $         1,046,343 

 

9. Capital stock and reserves 

 

The authorized capital stock of the Company consists of an unlimited number of common and preferred voting shares 

without nominal or par value. 

  

   Issued and outstanding 

 

Shares issuance for the nine months ended June 30, 2017 

 

(a) On January 30, 2017, 105,000 options were exercised for gross proceeds of $22,100. 

 

(b) On January 30, 2017, the Company issued 55,000 bonus shares at a value of $24,475 to certain executive officers and 

consultants of the Company in accordance with the Company’s shareholder approved bonus share plan. 

 

(c) On March 15, 2017, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement consisting of 6,257,367 units at a price 

of $0.55 per unit for gross proceeds of $3,441,552. As part of the financing, the Company issued 152,168 additional 

units as finders’ fees, with 149,168 units issued on April 24, 2017. Each unit consisted of one common share and one 

half of one common share purchase warrant. Each whole common share purchase warrant is exercisable into one 

common share for a period of two years from closing at a price of $0.85 per share. The term of the warrants is subject 

to an accelerated exercise provision that triggers a shortened exercise period in the event that the volume-weighted 

average trading price of the Company is $1.15 or higher for 15 consecutive trading days after the expiry of four months 

from the issuance of the warrant but prior to the expiry of the first year of the warrant term. 

 

(d) On May 3, 2017, the Company issued 200,000 shares valued at $92,000 for Cecilia Project (Note 7(c)). 
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9. Capital stock and reserves (cont’d…) 

 

Issued and outstanding (cont’d…) 

 

Shares issuance for the year ended September 30, 2016 

 
(a) The Company issued 320,000 bonus shares at a value of $48,000 to certain executive officers and consultants of the 

Company as a performance bonus for 2015 in accordance with the Company’s shareholder approved bonus share plan. 

(b) The Company issued 38,000 common shares on the exercise of stock options for proceeds of $10,260, and allocated 

$4,853 from reserves to capital stock representing share-based payments recognized on the original vesting of the 

stock options. 

 

Share purchase and agents warrants 

 

 

 

Number of 

warrants 

Weighted average 

exercise price 

Outstanding warrants, September 30, 2015 and 2016 - $          - 

Issued 3,204,767       0.85 

Outstanding warrants, June 30, 2017 3,204,767 $    0.85 

 

As at June 30, 2017, the following share purchase warrants were outstanding and exercisable: 

 

 

Expiry date 

(mm/dd/yyyy) 

Number of 

warrants 

outstanding 

Weighted average 

remaining life 

in years 

 

Exercise 

price 

       03/15/2019 3,130,183 1.71 $    0.85 

       04/24/2019      74,584 1.82 $    0.85 

 3,204,767 1.71 $    0.85 

 

Stock options 

 

Share-based payments relating to options vested during the period ended June 30, 2017 using the Black-Scholes option 

pricing model was 234,177 (2016 - $62,626), which was recorded as reserves on the statements of financial position and 

as share-based payment expense in profit or loss. The associated share-based payment expense for the options granted 

during the period was calculated based on the following weighted average assumptions: 

 

        2017        2016 

 Forfeiture rate        4.67 %        14 % 

 Estimated risk-free rate        1.21 %        0.66 % 

 Expected volatility        179.72 %        162.71 % 

 Estimated annual dividend yield        0.00 %        0.00 % 

 Expected life of options        5.00 years        5.00 years 

 Fair value per option granted        $ 0.30        $ 0.09 
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9. Capital stock and reserves (cont’d…) 

 

Stock options (cont’d…) 

 

The number and weighted average exercise prices of the stock options are as follows: 

 

 

 

Number of 

options 

Weighted average 

exercise price 

Outstanding options, September 30, 2015 3,142,000 $    0.453 

Forfeited (403,000) $    0.269 

Exercised (38,000) $    0.270 

Expired  (1,465,000) $    0.500 

     Granted 955,000 $    0.145 

Outstanding options, September 30, 2016 2,191,000 $    0.324 

Forfeited (125,000) $    0.460 

     Exercised (105,000) $    0.210 

Granted 1,070,000 $    0.420 

Outstanding options, June 30, 2017 3,031,000 $    0.360 

 

On December 16, 2016, the Company granted 1,070,000 incentive stock options (the “Options”) to certain Directors, 

Officers and Consultants of the Company. The Options are exercisable at $0.42 per share for a period of five years from 

the date of grant. Options granted to individuals in their capacity as a Director vest in three equal installments over 18 

months and Options granted to Officers and Consultants vest in four equal installments over 12 months. 

 

On May 31, 2017, 125,000 stock options were forfeited. 

 

As at June 30, 2017, the Company has outstanding stock options exercisable as follows: 

 

 

Expiry date 

(mm/dd/yyyy) 

Number of 

options 

outstanding 

Weighted average 

remaining life 

in years 

 

Exercise 

price 

Number of 

options 

exercisable 

       12/14/2017 525,000 0.46 $    0.650 525,000 

       11/14/2019 761,000 2.38 $    0.270 761,000 

       01/07/2021 725,000 3.53 $    0.145 650,000 

       12/16/2021         1,020,000 4.47 $    0.420 460,000 

       3,031,000 3.02        2,396,000 
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10. Related party transactions 

 

 The Company entered into the following transactions with related parties: 

  

Payee Nature of 

transactions 

Period ending 

June 30 

Fees 

($) 

Shares 

($) 

Amount 

payable ($) 

Arriva 

Management Inc. 
Management and 

consulting fees (i) 
2017 

2016 

193,800 

187,472 

  4,450 

11,250 

06/30/2017:   5,818 

09/30/2016:   nil 

GSBC Financial 

Management Inc. 

Management and 

consulting fees (i) 
2017 

2016 

147,503 

127,503 

   6,675 

11,250 

06/30/2017:   nil 

09/30/2016:   nil 

Ronald Burk Consulting fees (i) 2017 

2016 

149,374 

nil 

  2,225   

nil 

06/30/2017:   nil 

09/30/2016:   7,604 

English Bay 

Capital 

Consulting fees (i) 2017 

2016 

121,500  

 76,500 

   6,675 

11,250  

06/30/2017:   nil 

09/30/2016:   nil 

Adrian Bray Consulting fees (i) 2017 

2016 

8,250 

nil 

nil 

nil 

06/30/2017:   nil 

09/30/2016:   nil 

Michael 

Doggett* 

Director fees 2017 

2016 

5,000 

9,000 

nil 

nil 

06/30/2017:   nil 

09/30/2016:   nil 

Brian Groves 

 

Director fees 2017 

2016 

9,000 

9,000 

nil 

nil 

06/30/2017:   nil 

09/30/2016:   nil 

James Clare 

 

Director fees 2017 

2016 

9,000 

9,000 

nil 

nil 

06/30/2017:   nil 

09/30/2016:   nil 

Carol Ellis Director fees 2017 

2016 

9,000 

1,000 

nil 

nil 

06/30/2017:   nil 

09/30/2016:   nil 

Walter Henry Director fees 2017 

2016 

9,000 

1,000 

nil 

nil 

06/30/2017:   nil 

09/30/2016:   nil 

*Michael Doggett did not stand for re-election at the Company’s AGM on March 2, 2017. 

 

At June 30, 2017, the amount payable to a company controlled by an officer of the Company was $348 (September 30, 

2016 - $2,013) for expense reimbursements.  

 

Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and 

controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that key management personnel consist 

of executive and non-executive members of the Company’s Board of Directors and corporate officers. The remuneration 

of directors and key management personnel during the nine months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016 is as follows: 

  

  

2017 

 

2016 

   

Directors fees  $ 41,000   $ 33,750   

Management and consulting fees (i)  620,427  501,646 

Performance bonus shares     20,025     39,375 

Share-based payments (ii)  169,826  36,239 

 $ 851,278 $ 611,010 

 

(i) Management and consulting fees of key management personnel for the period were allocated as follows: $123,500 

(2016 - $117,000) expensed to consulting fees, $20,000 (2016 - $29,000) expensed to investor relations, $45,239 

(2016 - $655) expensed to property investigation and evaluation, $417,288 (2016 - $147,160) capitalized to 

exploration and evaluation assets, and $14,400 (2016 - $207,831) capitalized to exploration work performed for 

alliances that will be reimbursed. 

(ii) Share-based payments are the expenses associated with vested options granted to key management personnel.  
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11.  Segmented information 

  

 The Company operates in one business segment, the exploration of exploration and evaluation assets and prospect 

generation. The Company’s exploration activities are centralized whereby management of the Company is responsible for 

business results and the everyday decision-making. The Company’s operations therefore are segmented on a geographic 

basis. 

 

 June 30, 

2017 

September 30, 

2016 

Equipment   

    Canada   $ 15,008      $ 14,385   

    Mexico    80,881       56,724 

    95,889       71,109 

   

Exploration and evaluation assets   

    Canada    12,186       2,982 

    Mexico    4,056,499       2,491,740 

 4,068,685 2,494,722 

   

Total   $ 4,164,574      $ 2,565,831 

 

 

12. Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows 

 

For the nine months ended June 30,              2017              2016 

   

Cash paid during the period for income taxes $ -    $ -    

   

Cash paid during the period for interest $   -    $ -  

 

The significant non-cash transactions for the nine months ended June 30, 2017 were as follows: 

a) The Company received 1,000,000 Silver Viper shares valued at $250,000 as exploration and evaluation asset 

recoveries (Note 7(a)). 

b) The Company issued 200,000 shares valued at $92,000 for Cecilia Project (Note 7(c)). 

c) The Company issued 55,000 common shares at a value of $24,475 to certain executive officers and consultants 

in accordance with the Company’s bonus share plan. The amount was capitalized to exploration and evaluation 

assets. 

d) Included in accounts payable was $5,541 (September 30, 2016 - $1,465) in exploration and evaluation asset 

expenditures. 

 

The significant non-cash transactions for the nine months ended June 30, 2016 were as follows: 

a) The Company issued 320,000 common shares at a value of $48,000 to certain directors and officers in accordance 

with the Company’s bonus share plan. Of which, $11,344 were expensed to consulting fees, and $36,656 were 

capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets. 

b) The Company received 4,000,000 Croesus Gold shares valued at $400,000 as exploration and evaluation asset 

recoveries.   

c) The Company returned 20,108,108 Morro Bay shares upon termination of Penoles option agreement. 

d) Included in accounts payable was $nil (September 30, 2015 - $34,349) in exploration and evaluation asset 

expenditures.  
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13. Capital management 

 

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in 

order to support the acquisition, exploration and development of exploration and evaluation assets. In the management of 

capital, the Company includes components of shareholders’ equity. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative 

return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company’s management to sustain future 

development of the business. The properties in which the Company currently has an interest are in the exploration stage; 

as such the Company is dependent on external financing to fund activities. In order to carry out planned exploration and 

pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional funds as needed. The 

Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is 

sufficient geologic or economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so. 

 

14. Financial instruments 

 

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to 

the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are: 

 

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and 

Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data. 

 

The fair value of the Company’s receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate carrying value, 

which is the amount recorded on the statements of financial position. The fair value of the Company’s other financial 

instruments, cash and cash equivalents, and short-term investments under the fair value hierarchy are based on level one 

quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities. 

 

The Company’s risk exposures and the impact on the Company’s financial instruments are summarized below:  

 

Credit risk 

 

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty’s inability to fulfill its payment obligations. Receivables 

primarily consist of tax recoverable amounts from the Federal Governments of Canada and Mexico, in which regular 

collection occurs. The Company believes its credit risk is equal to the carrying value of this balance. 

 

Liquidity risk 

 

The Company’s approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities 

when due. As at June 30, 2017, the Company had a cash and cash equivalents of $4,958,922 (September 30, 2016 - 

$3,690,714) and short-term investments of $1,068,252 (September 30, 2016 - $1,370,484) to settle current liabilities of 

$783,859 (September 30, 2016 - $1,046,343). The Company believes it has sufficient funds to meet its current liabilities 

as they become due. 

 

Interest rate risk 

 

The Company has cash balances and no interest-bearing debt. The Company’s current policy is to invest excess cash in 

investment-grade short-term deposit certificates issued by its banking institutions. The Company periodically monitors the 

investments it makes and is satisfied with the credit ratings of its banks. As of June 30, 2017, the Company had investments 

in short-term deposit certificates of $1,104,794 (September 30, 2016 - $1,693,633). 
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14. Financial instruments (cont’d…) 

 

Price risk 

 

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity and equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the 

potential adverse impact on the Company’s earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements 

in the level of the stock market. Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic 

value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company closely monitors commodity prices of gold and 

copper, individual equity movements, and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by 

the Company. 

 

The Company currently maintains short-term investments, which include marketable securities. There can be no assurance 

that the Company can exit these positions if required, resulting in proceeds approximating the carrying value of these 

securities. 

 

Foreign currency risk 

 

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations related to cash and cash equivalents, receivables, and 

accounts payable and accrued liabilities that are denominated in US dollars and Mexican pesos. 

 

Sensitivity analysis 

 

The Company operates in Mexico and is exposed to risk from changes in the US dollar and the Mexican peso. A 

simultaneous 10% fluctuation in the US dollar and Mexican peso against the Canadian dollar would affect accumulated 

other comprehensive loss for the period by approximately $677,808. 

 

The Company holds marketable securities and is exposed to risk from changes in the share price of the marketable 

securities. A simultaneous 15% fluctuation in the share price would affect short-term investments and loss for the period 

by approximately $160,238. 

 

 

 


